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De.elopment of Fisberlea R_

SOI8. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased 10 state:

(a) whelher a three-point programme for development fishery resources was evolved at the recent Session of the rndian ocean Fisher> Commission, a regional body of the U. N. 's Food and Agriculture Organi-
lation, held in Rome recently ;

(b) if so, the details of the programme;

(c) the Indian contribution in the programme and Ihe details of Ibe fishing projects on Indian coasts 10 be included in the programme ; and

(d) how far the fish yield is likely 10 £0 up in India as a result of this prolramme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMANT & COO-
PERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE):
Ca) Yes Sir. The Ihree point proaramme deals with--

(I) Imrrovement of fisheries statistics

(2) Management of heavily exploited stocks; and

(3) rnternalional programme for survey and development of the Indian
Ocean.

(b) The details of the programme will be d.tcrmined by--

(I) studies on existing national systerm of collcction of statislics and recommendalions on action regarding standardisation by an expert group ;

(2) studies on tbe present situation of exploitation of stocks by expert bodies on Indian Ocean tuna and shrimp in the Gulf; and

(3) studies by experts leading to the preparation of a Survey and Developm·
cot Proeramme. Assistance from the United Nations' Development Programme for this purpose is cnviuaed.

(c) and (d) : The extent of Indian participation in the Development Proerammo and the result and increase of fish )ield C8Jl be determined only after the preliminary studie, bave been completed.

Development of FJalaIq Indutry

5089 SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :
SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO ;
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA
SHRI Y ASHPAL SINGH :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGR-ICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a credit agreement betwceD India and Norway has recently been finaUa-
ed to help the development of the IndUon fishing industry ;

(b) if so, the terms of the a"reemenl ;

(e) whether an) deep sea fishing projects arc to be worked under the Bgreemcot including some in Kerala ; and

(d) if so. the details thereof and b, what time they will be executed ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & COOP-
ERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE):
<a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A copy of the Aireemcot I. laid OD tho Table Honse. [Placed in library 8M
No. LT-2784/68]

(c) No. Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

P~nemeDtorBMctionto H~
ParUameatllry eoutllaftICJ

~. SHRISHRI CHAND GOYAL
Will tbe Minister of LAW be pleased 10 refer to the reply siven 10 Unstarrcd Quoa-
tioa No. 5080 on the 2Ind Au,USl, 1968 and
ltale the reasons for postponinl the election to the Hoshiarpur Parlilomentary C0n-
stituency ?

THE DEPUTY MlNISTER IN TH8
MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI M. YUNUS


11 DICBIIIIBEit 19. I·.

1Al..!mM\): III tbe altered Circ:alUstancos con-
... _t on the PruolamatiOll: made by the l'resi'deat under article ),56 of tbe Constitu-
tioa on tho 23rd August, 1968 in respect of the State of Punjab, tbe Election Commission felt that the holding of bye-election in the Hoshia'JlUr Parliamentary eon.tituency in October, 1968, as approved earlier, would interfere wiorb the revision of electoral rolls and other lIlTanlements for the conduct of mid-tm1I pneral election in the State. The Election C1:ommission had accordlogly decided to postpono the bye-election in the HoIIriarl"lr Parlial1lentary coustitaency and to hold it sil1lultallCously with the mid-term acneral election in the State of Punjab.
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WIClrdraftl of .Jeeps Froid C; "D. Mocks For ElectloD Purpose

5092. SHRI R. K. AM IN : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRiCULTUR8 be pleased to sta te :

(a) whether it is a fact that jeeps from the Community D~velopment Blocks are withdrawn during a three week period of elections;

(b) if so, whether they are bzing used for election purposes before three-week perioe! of elections ;

(c) whether Government would consider it essential to withdraw them at least 3 months before election ; and

(d) what has been the policy of Government during b}-c!cctions and mid-term elections?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI M. S. GURUPAD-
ASWAMY) (a) : It has been suggested to the State Governments that. during election period, Jeeps should be withdrawn from the Blocks fro:Tl th~ date of nO'11ination till. the dat~ of poll and be plac~d under !he control of the Oistr;,;t C·~lIectors to be used by them only for elccti,,;} dut~.

(b) and (c) : Before the Jeeps are withdrawn as above. during the election period;
they are to be u.o:l for th~ normal development work in the Blocks; it is not proposed to withdraw them earlier.

(d) : It has been clarifieJ to the State. that the arrangement for the witbdrawal 01 block Jeeps durioll elections covers the correspon ding period durinll by-elections aad midterm elections also.

Hladulltan Teleprillters, LImit ..

S093. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
Will the Minister of CJMMUNICATIONS be pIcalCd to sta1e :

(a) ~e year in, which HiDdultaa Teleprinters Ltd. was flQa.IOd, who were the
_bera on itl Board of DirccIorI at !bat

